Statements of the Target Group for the Financial Years Ended 31 December 2015, 2016 and 2017
and the Unaudited Interim Condensed Combined Financial Statements of the Target Group for the
Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2018 and related notes thereto as set out in Appendices C and
D of this Circular respectively and the section entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Results of Operations and Financial Condition of the Target Group” of this Circular, shows the
cash and cash equivalents, indebtedness and capitalisation of the Target Group on the following
basis:

(a) as at 30 June 2018 based on the Unaudited Interim Condensed Combined Financial
Statements of the Target Group for the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2018;

(b) as at 31 October 2018 based on the Target Group’s unaudited combined management
accounts; and

(c) as at 31 October 2018 based on the Target Group’s unaudited combined management
accounts and as adjusted for the Restructuring Exercise, including the waiver of
shareholders’ loans as detailed in the section entitled “Restructuring Exercise” of this
Circular.

As at
31 October 2018
and as adjusted

for the Restructuring
As at As at Exercise,

30 June 31 October including waiver of
(S$’000) 2018 2018 shareholders’ loans

Cash and cash equivalents 1,010 839 839

Short term debt:
Borrowing, guaranteed 50 50 50
Shareholders’ loans and advances,
unsecured and non-guaranteed 1,695 2,089 637

Total indebtedness 1,745 2,139 687

Total shareholders’ equity 2,438 2,302 3,754

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 4,183 4,441 4,441

The Target Group’s cash and bank balances are denominated in SGD and GBP.

110

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

As at 31 October 2018, the Target Group had total indebtedness of approximately S$2,139,000,
comprising:

(a) short-term borrowings of S$50,000 which are guaranteed by Chua Khoon Hui and Teo Kok
Woon. Following the completion of the Proposed Acquisition, it is intended that these
personal guarantees will be discharged and replaced with corporate guarantee provided by
the Company. Please refer to the section entitled “Present and On-Going Interested Person
Transactions - Guarantees Provided by a Director and the Proposed Director” of this

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period/year 1,129,136 2,264,221
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period/year 1,073,565 1,129,136

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the unaudited
pro forma combined financial information.

B-10

APPENDIX B: REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

APPENDIX B: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2017 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

B-10

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

(Amounts expressed in Singapore Dollars)

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of
the Company

30.6.2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments

relating to the
Target Group(1)

30.6.2018

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income

30.6.2018
 $ $ $ $

Revenue – 3,344,993 – 3,344,993

Cost of sales – (1,156,570) – (1,156,570)

Gross profit – 2,188,423 – 2,188,423

Other income 26,560 117,872 – 144,432

Marketing and distribution expenses – (27,882) – (27,882)

Administrative expenses (180,113) (1,345,769) – (1,525,882)

Other expenses (37,412) (166,774) 86,500 (117,686)

Interest expense on borrowings – (2,304) – (2,304)

Share of results of associate – (2,331) – (2,331)

(Loss)/profit before tax (190,965) 761,235 86,500 656,770

Income tax expense – (87,617) – (87,617)

(Loss)/profit for the year
attributable to owners of the
Company (190,965) 673,618

86,500 569,153

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss

Foreign currency translation – 1,813 – 1,813

Total comprehensive income for
the year attributable to owners of
the Company (190,965) 675,431

86,500 570,966

B-11

APPENDIX B: REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

APPENDIX B: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2017 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

B-11

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

[…]

(2) The pro forma adjustments relate to the reversal of professional fees accrued during the six-

month period ended 30 June 2018 in relation to the Company's proposed acquisition of the
entire issued share capital of Sloshed! (the "Proposed Acquisition"), which amounted to
$86,500, and which are deemed to have been incurred as of 1 January 2017.

B-12

APPENDIX B: REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

APPENDIX B: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2017 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

B-12

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

(Amounts expressed in Singapore Dollars)

Audited
Financial

Statements of
the Company

31.12.2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments

relating to the
Target Group(3)

31.12.2017

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments(4)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income

31.12.2017
 $ $ $ $

Revenue – 5,103,665 – 5,103,665

Cost of sales – (1,435,722) – (1,435,722)

Gross profit – 3,667,943 – 3,667,943

Other income 58,313 251,051 1,791,019 2,100,383

Marketing and distribution expenses – (73,284) – (73,284)

Administrative expenses (464,110) (2,385,181) – (2,849,291)

Other expenses (159,430) (255,947) (1,330,000) (1,745,377)

Interest expense on borrowings – (14,417)

– (14,417)

Share of results of associate – 10,914 – 10,914

(Loss)/profit before tax (565,227) 1,201,079 461,019 1,096,871

Income tax expense – (135,755) – (135,755)

(Loss)/profit for the year
attributable to owners of the
Company (565,227) 1,065,324

461,019 961,116

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss

Foreign currency translation – 5,019 – 5,019

Total comprehensive income for
the year attributable to owners of
the Company (565,227) 1,070,343

461,019 966,135

B-13

APPENDIX B: REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

APPENDIX B: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2017 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

B-13

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

[…]

income of the Target Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2017.

(4) The pro forma adjustments relate to the effects of the Proposed Acquisition, with a resultant

negative goodwill of $1,791,019, and total estimated professional fees in relation to the
Proposed Acquisition amounting to $1,330,000.

B-14

APPENDIX B: REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

APPENDIX B: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2017 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

B-14

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2018

(Amounts expressed in Singapore Dollars)

Unaudited
Financial

Statements of
the Company

30.6.2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments
relating to the
Target Group(5)

30.6.2018

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments(6)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position
30.6.2018

 $ $  $
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment  – 511,002 – 511,002
Other receivables – 191,848 – 191,848
Investment in an associate – 5,375 – 5,375
Deferred tax assets – 31,341 – 31,341
 – 739,566 – 739,566

Current assets
Inventories – 2,596,075 – 2,596,075
Trade and other receivables 19,962 574,360 (58,724) 535,598
Restricted cash 4,278,826 – – 4,278,826
Cash and cash equivalents 1,393,689 1,009,876 (1,330,000) 1,073,565
 5,692,477 4,180,311 (1,388,724) 8,484,064
Total assets 5,692,477 4,919,877 (1,388,724) 9,223,630

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 245,325 2,202,752 (1,597,329) 850,748
Borrowings – 50,000 – 50,000
Income tax payable – 157,266 – 157,266
 245,325 2,410,018 (1,597,329) 1,058,014
Net current assets 5,447,152 1,770,293 208,605 7,426,050

Non-current liabilities
Provision for restoration costs – 55,535 – 55,535
Deferred tax liabilities – 15,503 – 15,503
 – 71,038 – 71,038
Total liabilities 245,325 2,481,056 (1,597,329) 1,129,052
Net assets 5,447,152 2,438,821 208,605 8,094,578

B-15

APPENDIX B: REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

APPENDIX B: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2017 AND THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

B-15

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2018 (CONT'D)

(Amounts expressed in Singapore Dollars)

Unaudited